
 

Wastewater Utility 

302 East Davis Road: Greenfield, Indiana 46140 

wwtp@greenfieldin.org 

Phone 317-477-4360    Fax 317-477-4361 

 

September 23, 2025 

 

Mayor Guy Titus  
Board of Public Works and Safety 
10 South State Street 
Greenfield, IN 46140 
 

Re: WWTP Improvements Project: Change Order #12 and Memorandum of Agreement 

 

Mayor and Board Members, 

 

Meetings between the City, contractor, and engineer occurred on 9/12/2025 and 

9/15/2025 to discuss issues related to the completion of the WWTP Improvements 

Project.  An agreement regarding stipulated damages and items of disagreement was 

reached and has been included in Change Order #12.  The Memorandum of Agreement 

that was prepared by Commonwealth Engineers, Inc. and agreed to by FA Wilhelm has 

been included for your review.  The terms of this agreement have been reviewed by the 

City Attorney.  I have also discussed this agreement with the Mayor.  This change order 

will adjust the substantial and final completion dates for the project and adjust the final 

contract price as follows:   

 

 Substantial Completion:  Additional 41 days (2/13/2025) 

 Final Completion:   Additional 200 days (10/31/2025) 

Contract Price Adjustment:  Decrease by $76,000.00 

Original Contract Price:  $70,035,000.00 

Adjusted Contract Price:  $71,803,058.00 

 

At this time, I am requesting the Board’s approval of Change Order #12 and the 

Memorandum of Agreement for the WWTP Improvements Project as presented.  A copy 

of the change order and Memorandum has been included for your review.  This will also 

be submitted to the IFA/SRF for their review and approval.  Please let me know if there 

are any questions regarding this request or if any other information is needed at this time. 

 

Best Regards, 

 

 
Nicholas Dezelan, CHMM, ASP 
Wastewater Utility Manager   

mailto:wwtp@greenfieldin.org











